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Cautionary Statement
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This presentation and related conference call contain, in addition to historical information, forward-looking
statements including statements related to the Company’s ability to manage its business and liquidity during
and after the COVID-19 pandemic, the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the Company’s results of
operations, including net revenues, earnings and cash flows, the Company’s ability to reduce costs and
capital spending in response to the COVID-19 pandemic if needed, the Company’s balance sheet, liquidity
and inventory position throughout and following the COVID-19 pandemic, the Company’s prospects for
financial performance, growth and achievement of its long-term growth algorithm following the COVID-19
pandemic, future dividends and share repurchases.

This presentation may also contain forward-looking information (as defined in the U.S. Private Securities
Litigation Reform Act of 1995) that involve risks and uncertainties, including those concerning the
Company’s, Yanacocha’s and Cerro Verde’s costs and expenses, results of exploration, the continued
improving efficiency of operations, prevailing market prices of gold, silver, copper and other metals mined,
the success of joint ventures, estimates of future explorations, development and production, subsidiaries’
plans for capital expenditures, estimates of reserves and Peruvian political, economic, social and legal
developments. These forward-looking statements reflect the Company’s view with respect to the
Company’s, Yanacocha’s and Cerro Verde’s future financial performance. Actual results could differ
materially from those projected in the forward-looking statements as a result of a variety of factors
discussed elsewhere in this Press Release.
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Peruvian Mining Industry (1/2)

(1) Source: USGS 2019
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Peruvian Mining Industry (2/2)

(1) Considers the GDP of Metallic Mining. Sources: BCR 
(2) Source: MINEM December Report

10 year average of 23% of the Total Foreign Investments (2)Mining Sector Contribution to the GDP (1)

In 2020, 60% of total exports were mining products (2) For every person employed in mining, 6.25 jobs are created (2)
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Buenaventura - Investment Thesis

77

• Extensively mineralized country with a long mining tradition.

100% Based in Peru

• Commodities (gold, silver, copper, zinc and lead) and number of assets (10 
mining operations).

Diversified Portfolio

• 1st driver of value: Portfolio of operations: Brownfield Exploration.

• 2nd driver of value: Portfolio of projects: organic growth with a disciplined 
capital allocation.

• 3rd driver of value: Partner of choice in Peru.

Long Term Business Plan

• Continuously implementing best practices.

Responsible Mining Practices
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Our Portfolio of Operations

8 of 10
mining units 
operated by 

BVN1

Precious 
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evolving to 
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Long-term 
potential

Notes: (1) Affiliates are Coimolache, Yanacocha and Cerro Verde. BVN is in charge of 
the operation of Coimolache despite having less than 50% share.
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Tambomayo 100.00% U/G

Orcopampa 100.00% U/G

Coimolache 40.10% O/P

La Zanja 53.06% O/P

Yanacocha 43.65% O/P

Uchucchacua 100.00% U/G

Julcani 100.00% U/G

Tajo Norte 61.43% O/P

Marcapunta 61.43% U/G

Cerro Verde 19.58% O/P

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Mining 
method

Stake 
owned(2)Name

By 
product

L

L

Gold
Silver
Copper

Zinc
Lead

U/G: Underground
O/P: Open Pit

Z

L

Z

L

L Z

Our Operations(1)

1
10

2

7

6 8

9

5
4

3

Arequipa

Lima

Huancavelica

Pasco

Cajamarca

BVN’s operations
presence



55.6
44.240.7

24.4

FY19 FY20 2021 E

2020 Production and 2021 Guidance

10

234.3 
163.9 

230.2 

148.4 

464.5

312.3

FY19 FY20 2021 E

20.1 

12.4 

FY19 FY20 2021 E

In 000 AuOz In M AgOz

Gold Production Silver Production

-33%
-38%

BVN Direct Operations Yanacocha 

335
-

305

137

197
-

167

17.5
-

15.5

In 000 MT

Zinc and Lead Production

35
-

25

50
-

42

Notes: (1) Includes 100% of Tambomayo, Orcopampa, Uchucchacua, Julcani; 61.43% of El Brocal; 53.06% of La Zanja; 40.095% of Coimolache; 43.65% of Yanacocha and 19.58% of Cerro Verde.
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2020 Production and 2021 Guidance
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2020 Production and 2021 Guidance



2020 Production and 2021 Guidance
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Financial Highlights
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Notes:
(1) Consolidated Capex includes 100% BVN, 100% La Zanja and 100% El Brocal.
(2) Prices used for the estimates: Au 1,800 $/Oz, Ag 23 $/Oz, Cu 7,250 $/MT, Pb 1,850 $/MT and Zn 2,300 $/MT
(3) Year on year variations calculated using the range mid-point.  
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Financial Highlights
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Notes: (1) EBITDA 4Q20 LTM from Direct Operations: US$ 147 M
(2)  Consolidated debt includes: 100% BVN, 100% La Zanja, 100% El Brocal, 100% Huanza

Net Debt / EBITDA (1)

Debt Maturity1.72x

1.87x

1.53x

1.38x
1.18x

0.82x

0.95x

0.99x

1.53x
1.64x

1.72x

2.06x

2.34x

3.02x

2.11x

2.46x

1.85x

1Q17 2Q17 3Q17 4Q17 1Q18 2Q18 3Q18 4Q18 1Q19 2Q19 3Q19 4Q19 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 1Q21

Loan Interest Rate 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

BVN

(Libor + 1.9%) / US$ 275M
41 83 83 83

Huanza

(Libor + 2.10%) / US$ 131M
113

El Brocal Trench A 

(3.76%) / US$ 114M
16 22 22 22

El Brocal Trench B

(Libor + 2.39%) / US$ 48 M
24 24

Debt Profile (as of March 2021) (2) (3)

4%

40%
56%

< 1 year

< 1 & 2 years>

<2 & 5 years>

Total Debt:
US$ 581 M

Average maturity: 2.4 years

Cash position as of March 2021: US$ 225 M 
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Pipeline of Projects – Update
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Notes: (1)  Chacua 10y includes Yumpaq

Increase Value
Focus on optimized capital allocation

Disciplined process
Focus on implementing project management best practices

To implement a disciplined process and 
increase value through our diversified 
portfolio of projects

Gold
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BVN

Exploration       

Rio Seco 
Cu – As
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Trapiche                    
(6)

San Gabriel                     
(2)
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(5)

El Brocal 10y
(inc. San Gregorio)               
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El Faique
(9)

Emperatriz
(8)
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Notes: (1)  Chacua 10y includes Yumpaq



Greenfield Projects – San Gabriel (Au)
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Highlights

• Working with the authorities to resume the “Consulta Previa” process aiming at completion by the second half of 2021.
• Currently working to obtain the construction permit.
• Submitted the water dam construction permit.

Technical Assumptions

• Processing Plant: 3 ktpd (cyanidation)
• Estimated Annual Production: 120k – 150k Oz Au.
Financial Estimates
• Estimated initial CAPEX: US$ 370 - 430 M.
• Estimated EBITDA: US$ 110 - 150 M

Project maturityFeasibility - Optimized Plant Layout



Greenfield Projects - Trapiche (Cu)
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Highlights

• Working with communities on defining development opportunities to support the second EIA workshop by the

end of 3Q21.

• Continue with the chloride leaching tests obtaining good results and evaluating its inclusion in the EIA.

Technical Assumptions

• Processing Plant: 45-65 k tpd (heap leaching + SX-EW)
• Estimated Annual Production: 50 – 70 k MT Cu.

Project MaturityProgress



Greenfield Projects – Rio Seco  (Cu-As)
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Highlights

• Executing solvent extraction tests to increase Au-Ag residue value.

• Currently working on responding the EIA´s issued observations/questions.

Technical Assumptions
• Main source: Marcapunta Cu Concentrates
• Ferric leach at atmospheric pressure
• Copper disolved: classic technology – SX-EW
• Arsenic fixed as scorodite

Location Map Project Maturity

Río 
Seco 



Greenfield Projects – Tantahuatay’s Sulfides 
20k (Cu)
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Highlights

Long section Project Maturity

• Approved viability stage with Coimolache´s board.

• Currently defining drilling contractor to increase resource certainty.
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